S b ey

PARTS
MANUAL

FOR
VISI-VEND

P.O. Box 488 e 165 North 10th St. e Waukee, lowa 50263
515-277-5397 800-247-8709

P/N 620246



Table Of Contents

Parts Ordering ProCeaUIE ........u ettt ittt ittt ettt eetteensoaneanaeenseneeenseeneennsens 3
Y T I Yot o= LT T o 1= 3
Material RetUrn PrOCEAUIE . .......oou ettt e ittt e e et iee e 4
Kick Panel Mounting InStruCtions. . ...ttt it i i it ittt iietis i tiien e entaas 5
Parts Lists and lllustrations
AV =3 1o 0T 051 42 T Vo TS 6
Vendura Styling Parts List ...ttt it et e, 7
National Crown Styling ...ttt ittt i itittreeetianeeetaiaaeesaoanaaseonanonsnanns 8
National Crown Styling Parts List. ...ttt i it ettt et 9
Imperial Crown Styling ...ttt ittt i ittt ettt et iiiaaaiianeaaannnns 10
imperial Crown Styling Parts List...... ... i i it ettt i 11
ROWE StYliNg ..ottt ettt ettt e e e 12
Rowe Styling Parts List ...ttt ittt ettt ittt eeaas 13
LT o To 0T 2= 03 4V 1 0T Pt 14
Grandura Styling Parts List ...ttt ittt ettt e iein et 15
Golden Furniture Styling . ......uuu it i e e e e et e 16
Golden Furniture Styling Parts List ... et e e 17
Golden Furniture 1l Styling .. .. ... e e e ettt ettt it 18
Golden Furniture Il Styling Parts List ...t it e e it et 19
Unit Final Assembly-Cold .. ...t i ettt ettt et et et ettt 20
Unit Final Assembly Parts List-Cold ........ciiiniiiii i i it it et ettt st ie e iie e 21
Unit Final ASSembDIY-FrOzZen ... ..ottt i ettt e ettt et et ettt teiiaenannn 22
Unit Final Assembly Parts List-Frozen .......ouuiiiiiiii ittt it et ettt 23
Complete Cabinet Assembly-Cold ... it i et et ettt ettt ieeennns 24
Complete Cabinet Assembly Parts List-Cold .................... P 25
Complete Cabinet ASSemMbIY-FrOZen ......couutr it et et ettt ettt e ine e 26
Complete Cabinet Assembly Parts List-Frozen ...ttt it 27
Refrigeration Unit Assembly-Cold . ... .ottt i i i et et ettt ettt eanens 28
Refrigeration Unit Assembly Parts List-Cold. ... ... i it i i i i i et e i eaannn 29
Evaporator Assembly-Cold ... ..ottt ittt e e e e et e e e e 30
Evaporator Assembly Parts List-Cold . ...... ...t i e et et 31
Refrigeration Unit Assembly-Cold . ...ttt it i tie ittt ineeinneenns 32
Refrigeration Unit Assembly Parts List-Cold. .......... oo i i it iieae e 33
Evaporator AsSembly-FrOzen ... ... ottt it it it et et e 34
Evaporator Assembly Parts List-Frozen ........... .. i i e 35
Defrost Control Box AsSembly ...t i i et et et e i 36
Defrost Control Box Assembly Parts List. . ... i et iiaiaaas 37
Ballast And BreaKer ASSembDIY ...ttt e it et e e e e e e e 36
Ballast And Breaker Assembly Parts List ... i i i et i e i 37
[ o To T g F- T g LT R XY= T o o | 38
Door Harness Assembly Parts List..........ooiiuiiiimi i i et e e eiiniaanans 39
Complete Drive ASSemMbly .. ... . i i it it i e e e e e 40
Complete Drive Assembly Parts List ..ottt it tietn it rnetnreneanereronenns 41
Tray and Drum ASSem by ... ..ottt it e e ettt 42
Tray and Drum Assembly Parts List ... ..ttt ittt ittt e et et iinenenns 43
) (=T g feTed Qo g T LN T T =T o] o e 44
Interlock Final Assembly Parts List ...t e e 45
Vend DoOOr ASSEMDIY ...ttt ittt ittt e ettt ettt et e e s 46
Vend Door Assembly Parts List. ......... i i it it et e et et e 47
Transformer Cover ASSEmM DIy . ...ttt e ettt ettt et e e e 48
Transformer Cover Assembly Parts List . .......couiiriiiii i e 49
Control BoxX ASSembIy . ... o e e i e 50
Control Box Assembly Parts List ..o i i i e e e 51
Mechanism Door Final Assembly ... ... e e e e e e e 52
Mechanism Door Final Assembly Parts List .........ooiiiiiiii ittt et eiiereenns 53
Baffle ASSEMIDIY .. oo e e e e 54
Baffle ASSembly Parts List ......ouuitirirt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt 55
Common Door ASSemMbDIY ... i e e e e 56
Common Door Assembly Parts List. ... ...ttt ittt ettt 57, 58



PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE

When ordering parts, include the following information:

> =

Shipping address.
Address where the invoice should be sent.
The number of parts required.

Always refer to the pertinent parts and/or service manual for the correct part number and description of
a specific part.
a. If you do not have the right parts manual at the time you order, contact VENDO/USI, P.O. Box 488,
165 No. 10th Street, Waukee, la. 50263. They will provide a copy for you.
Don’t hold the order pending receipt of the parts manual; use the most accurate description you
can (and the model number and serial number of the machine); include the name of the
assembly in which the partis used and, if practical, a sample part. Furnish any information which
will enable our order department to pinpoint the exact part needed.
b. When “RIGHT” and “LEFT” are used in connection with the name of a part, it is taken to mean that
the person is facing the machine. '

Always include model number and the serial number of the machines for which the parts are needed on

the order.

List any special shipping instructions.

a. Always note on the order if you require air or air special, truck, parcel post, or rail. If aspecific carrier
is desired, note it on the order.

Sign the order and note the date entered on the order.

When a purchase order number is used, be sure that it is legible and visible.

Mail you order to: VENDO/USI
P.O. Box 488
165 North 10th Street
Waukee, lowa 50263

All orders are carefully packed and inspected prior to shipment. Damage incurred during shipment should
be reported at once and a claim filed with the terminating carrier.

KITS AND ACCESSORIES

Listed below are basic kits being offered for the Visi-Vend Vendor

PART NO. PART NAME PURPOSE OR FUNCTION
131116 DOLLAR COIN CONV. KIT To allow acceptance of the one dollar coin.
NOTE: This kit does not

include the coin mechanism.
131144 “FREE” VEND KIT All alternate coinage machines -
To put the machine on free vend or
to trouble shoot the machine.

377944 PRICE WHEEL Indicates vend prices from
10¢ to 95¢

377944-1 PRICE WHEEL Indicates vend prices from
$1.00 to $1.85

210101 MENU CARD KIT Product cards indicating type of

items being vended.

Page 3



MATERIAL RETURN PROCEDURE

All items returned must be accompanied by material return tags clearly stating the reason for return. (Tags

are available on request.)

To replace an inoperative part within the terms of the warranty, please follow these instructions.
1. If areplacement part was taken from the available parts stock and installed on the machine, proceed as

follows:

a. Complete a parts return tag. Be sure all of the requested information is written in.

b. Keep the white (top) copy.

c. Attach the tag to the inoperative parts and send it by the cheapest method of transportation to:

VENDO/USI, 165 North 10th Street, Waukee, |A 50263.

d. A like part will be shipped prepaid, at no charge, if our inspection shows the inoperative part

became defective in warranty.

e. If a part does not meet the terms of the warranty, it will be replaced with a new part and invoiced
accordingly. The returned part will be scrapped to eliminate further handling charges.
2. If aspare part is not available to put on the machine, order the part required. Call 1-800-247-8709 for
emergency requirements. The part will be shipped and invoiced to you. After the replacement is
received, follow the procedure as outlined above under Number 1.

After exchange of the part on the machine, complete a material return tag. Check the box marked “Credit”

and fill in the invoice number covering the part.

Attach the tag to the inoperative part and send it by the cheapest method of transportation to: VENDO/USI,

165 North 10th Street, Waukee, 1A 50263.

If our inspection shows the inoperative part became defective in warranty, a credit will be issued to cancel
the invoice on which the replacement part was shipped. This credit will include any prepaid transportation
charges. To rceive credit the inoperative part MUST be returned within 30 days from the date the

replacement was shipped.

We do not issue cash credit for the return of any part or accessory.

WSTRUCTIONE! USE TAG FOR UP TO § 1TEME *IRE MARD COPY (TAGH TO PART(S) BEWG

LU ITEWE RE TURIMED MUST BE ACCOMPANIED AETUANED. WRAP ¢ BOX CAREFULLY TO
BY PAATS AE TURN TAG, PRE VEMT DAMAGE
DO NOT USE FOR lE‘llGEl@ON 1CE MAKING UNITS Fomn i -togs
VENDO/USI PARTS RETURN TAG
Ou LBCH et pur 110m o ar tm e
iy ludintapiiy e 2?%\ (v)
O gl o i > '..
e T L i 1 s S = M e \ )
HBAT 48500218 | 12/66 2 VAL VE -3 A / 986 74-2
\was 7 35(002244 [ F54005-2 ;w&emos@{ ,53/ /v
156§ | 30K0r22/8 | FAPEFE [ RELA \96-5: ad BN
: : i i N T !
PUN— i . .
i T RN AN) !
a a RO NN
Pocten F o Reiwn \ W
FARTS REE  INOPER, - i
Dot Patrt S RO T RETUMN TAG Na. 370

FILL & RE TURR ADDRE $S ¢ CUSTOMER COPY

" youe vENDING CO.
oot ss /OO0 A1 57T
ey ANYWHERE

e 54 2/9900 10 VENDO/USI
P.O. Box 488 - 165 No. 10th Street
Waukee, |A 50263

e - Fanin Jians Me

Refrigeration units and ice makers require a separate tag for
each item returned. The procedure is the same as for parts
except the original is attached to the unit and the customer
keeps the copy for his records. All refrigeration systems and
ice makers are to be returned to: VENDO/USI, 165 North 10th
Street, Waukee, IA 50263.

Page 4

PRESS FIRMLY R CLEAR COPY
WETAUC T IONS
1. PLEASE COMIMLZTE ONE TAG : FOR EACKH ITEM RETURNED
2. WIRE FARY ONE TG SYSTEM BEFORE CRATING

1. KEEP | PPER PORTION OF PART TWO FOR YOUR MECORDE
4. USE LOWERSOR (108 OF PART TWO FOR SUFPING LABE!

VENDO/US!
- EFHICE MY!ON UNO' ‘ |\.E 'A“EH ﬂET‘{L"G ST
oant wmen /23890 par e (L. _IAREE
REASON FOR RETUWN HOX [T FEEC2E  yArsL
THIS HOPERATIVE HEFHIGE RATION SYSTEM, OR ICE MAA SR WAS REMOVED F A0
wacune wotL v, A7 8 ame no EISO aceuaceent vare I3
INOPEAATIVE UN/T SERIAL NO. S FOOFF7Z  _ wAS REFLACED BY UNIT
semaL NO. €OTOO73/0 | ree

STOCK (PLEASE CHECK | YES _+/ OR FROM ANGTHER MACH INE:

MOOEL NO. L. J—
PLEASE CHEC
[REPLACE wiTH A LIKE UNIT OR svs

O CREDIT OUR ACTLUNT. WE P\ﬁ FLACE»EuY BILLED ON
INYOICE NO.

SHIPPED ViA Eé;_ REYUM{ en
OATE sHipPED_¥ 7
¥ oM

I’DK& 179 VRl RN o«

Form L1372 (Rev. 3.7

REPLACEMENT WAS TAKEN r HOM

2053 AM)’M‘!&C"C ot .
ware S A 00000
2

TO: VENDO/USI
P.O. Box 488
165 Ne. 10th Street
Waukee, |A 50263




KICK PANEL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place (2) tinnerman speed nuts (P/N 50633) on kick panel bracket (P/N 210022)
over each hole.

2. Hang kick panel bracket over flange of cabinet floor.

3. Takethumb screw (P/N 50260) and place thru hole of bracket, now screw down to
tighten bracket in place.

4. Repeat step 3 for other thumb screw.

5. Take kick panel (P/N 210031) and slide on to mating hinge pins on bracket.

VIEW FROM TOP RIGHT OF CABINET é

Page 5



7 15

—11

|4\~ i

7
2—|

1

i

I ;”[ '

1

o ]

9 ]

]

JLJt J

/
L
I

/
(I JCOC3C

g— |

INT'L TEAK
WALNUT

TEAK

WALNUT (A.R.A.)

TEAK (A.R.A.)

FROZEN
coLD
FROZEN
CoLD
FROZEN
coLD
FROZEN
COLD
FROZEN
coLD

129763—5
129763—4
1287633
129763—2
129763—1
129763

131045—3
131045—2
131045—1
131045

Page 6

COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT



- (L# 104 W) 1081 % X ZE-8# 8 8| 80.82€6A
(AlUO "V'H'Y) mohs_ﬁ L 1 | z-0z608¢
woyog g doL-wi] z z | zowe08e | 2
L aLk 404 o) del lles g, SdAL (Kiquiessy [oued oI L-208LZL N/d) (AIUO) 1oued IAUIA | L| esvevee |9
JBUYSEM 007 X3 UIM “Q'H Ued Iiud % X 26-9% | ¢ ¢ | 8v9008A (G# 104 dIN) JOUSEM YOO
ol I bo| preese ) St X3 UM IDN XeH Ze-8# | € €| 956008A
PISM [oUBd JoiueD |1 b| evieozt St (# 104 d) HOE-L % X 2€-8% | € £ | 80s82EA
el B b gwovioe bl (ve'v) HygwuL | L L| L-ve608E
jonpoid duig L | ss-eovioe ‘W'Y Wil ! ol oi-ize0se | g
jonpoid duis | | 95-E9L9E | €L | (Kquisssy 100Q "UoBIN 2-€58021 N/d) (HH) (KIUO) l8UBd-IAUIA L L] ziveze | v
(214 104 AIN) INN 2 Z | voeeze (e 104 dW) NN z 2 | voezze
ubig bunsed 4 z | e6€19€ 48 ubig Bunsen z 2 | esclos e
(Ailqwisssy 100Q "Yo8N 2-26202 1 N/d) (H1) (AIuQ) 1sued-IAuA L L | zovpose | LL (YHY) 1epU|-1onpoid diig " | e-spesss
. (OL# 10 W) JUspU|-}oNPOIG duis ! L| es-eovioe |2
JBUYSBM %007 X3 UUM INN XoH 2€-8% | ¢ ¢ | 9s6008A Wiy . | sovopiee | 1
(OL# 104 diN) 10G-1 % X 2E-8# € ¢ | so/82en i
"HT WL L L | zorzee oL Mv3L NIZOH4 L-€9/621 N/d
Alquassy Ja|)i4 L L | e-LiveoL | 6 Mv3L 100 0-€9.621 N/d
1M UOB|IEISU| [BUBY YD1 L 1 | ogooiz 8
(2# 104 dW) (91L# 404 dw) deL 419S .Q, 8dAL
JBUSEM %007 'IXJ UIM INN XoH 2e-8# | 8 g | 9se008A JBUSEA 00T X3 UNM “Q'H UBd I1Ud % X 2E-O# € €| 8v9008A
(1# 104 W) HOg-L % X 2684 | 8 g | soszen wuy L L | vrzese oL
wopog § dol-wul | 2 z | zoue08e | L PI9M [BUEY 18}URD L | evizozt | st
(Alquassy [aued %01 1-20812L N/d) (AlUQ) |aued |AUIA L L | e-sv8rec 9 wi g L L| z-vovioe 14t
(G# 104 dIN) JaysEM %207 ('v'y'v) 1npoid ding | | z-2vzese
X3 UNM INN XoH ze-8# | € ¢ | 9se008A npoud duis i | ss-covioe
(G# 104 dN) HOg-1 % x 2-8% | ¢ ¢ | soszen Jonpoigd diis | 95-€9v19€ | €1
‘H'Y wul ! L 1-12608€ S (Z1# 104 JN) INN Z 2 | voecce
(Alqwaessy 1000 "Y2e 21-£5802 1 N/d) (HY) (AlUQ) [pued-IAuIA L L | e-tvvole | ¥ ubig Bunsep 4 2| 66£19¢ zL
(c#104dW)INN | 2 z | voszze (AIguwessy 100 ‘YoBN ¥-262021 N/d) (H-T) (AIUQ) 1ouBd-IAUIA L L] vovvaze | 11
ubis Bunsed | 2z 2 | eecioe £ (OL# 104 dIN) JOUSEM %007 'IX3 UM INN XOH ZE-8# g ¢ | 956008
1uspu|-1onpoad duig L L | es-eavioe | 2 (OL# 104 dW) 108-L % X ZE-84 £ £ | sos82en
Wiy L L | evorioe |t (V'HY) HT WL L L | eoizse
"H wuL L L | zoizse ol
Mv3L 1.LNI 10D v-€9.62k N/d Kiquiessy Jlii4 . Ul esor |6
Mv3L 1.LNI N3ZOHH 5-€9.624 N/d 13| UOHEBIEISU] [BUBY HoD| A L | cecolz g
(AIUO VHY) (L# 104 dW) JOUSEM %007 “IXT UM INN XoH 26-# ¥ v | 956008A
_ (9L# 104 dW) del Jies Q. 9dAL (2# 104 dN) JOUSBM %907 '1X3 UHM INN X8H ZE-8# 8 8 | 9s6008A
18USBM ¥007 "IX3 UMM "Q'H UBd lIud % X 2E-9# | € € | 8v9008A (AlUQ WHY) (2# 104 dN) HoG-1 % X ZE-8# b v | 80,82
WL b L | vicese ot (2# 104 dW) Wog-L % X ZE-8# 8 8 | sozszen
PISM [8uEd Jejusy F b evieoel | Sl (AlUO "v'y'y) dol-wuy t L | z-0z608¢
.y - L] evovioe | vl wonog g do]-whl 2 z| z-oze088 |2
(‘v'g'v) 1onpoid ding F bl eriveese (Alqisssy [aued YOIy -Z0812k N/d) (AlUQ) [aued (AUIA i | swevoe 9
npoid dig L | ss-eavioe (GH 104 4N) 10USEM %001
1onpoid duis 4 95-E9vI9E | €l X3 YNM INN X8H Ze-8# £ ¢ | 9s6008A
(g1# 104 dW) INN ¢ ¢ | v06eee (G# 104 dW) 10G-L % X ZE-8# £ g | soL8zen
ublg bunsen | 2z z | escioe zk A B X U1 oyreose
(Alquiessy 100Q Yoo 226202 L N/d)(H) (AlUQ) jeued-IAuIA L L | c-ovvase | bh ‘WY WL L vl 1-ize08e | g
(OL# 10 diN) Jousem Y00 13 UM INN XoH Z-8# | € € | 9s6008A (AIauiassy 100G "4OOIN OL-£38021 N/d) (HE) (A1) joued-IAuIA | L| L-ivvoze | ¥
(OL# 404 W) WOg-1 % X 2e-8# | € ¢ | 8082 (£4 104 ) NN 2 2| posaze
(v'y'y) HTwuL L L | eoizse
H ubig Bunsen 4 ¢ | 66€19¢€ €
. H wul L L [As]1%4:15 (0] (vyYV) wepul-1onpoid duis L L | €-L¥2€8e
lquiessy Jaid |- L | etlysol | 6 epu|-1onpold dins ! L| es-eoviee | @
1) UOHE|[EISU| [UBd XD L t | 09001z 8 Wil " Ll evopioe | 1
(AlUO VHY) (L# 104 dIN) JOUSEM X007 X3 UMM INN XaH 2884 | ¥ ¥ | 956008A i
(1# 104 JIN) JBUSEM %007 “IXT UIM INN XoH 2e-8% | 8 g | 956008A TNANTYM 'S3td Q100 0+-€9/62F N/d
(AlUD "V'H'V) (L# 104 AN) HOG-1 % X 2E-8# 14 v | B0L8ZEA LNN1IVYM 'S34d NIZOH4 6-€9.62L
uonduosag |uszoi4 | p1oo| ‘oN HEd wal| uonduoseg |[uszoi4 | pioD| ON Hed
p.boy "ON p.beY "ON

Page 7



\ 16\ )
l i ,J,, i

NATIONAL CROWN FROZEN 129765 COMPLETE STYLING KIT
coLD 129765—1 COMPLETE STYLING KIT

Page 8



No. Req'd

ltem Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description
1 361464-3 1 1 Trim
2 361463-53 1 1 Strip-Product Indent
3 361399 2 2 Casting-Sign
322904 2 2 Nut (MP For #3)
5 376441-3 1 1 Vinyl Panel R.H. (Only) (P/N 120853-10 Mech. Door Assembly)
6 380971-1 1 1 Trim Side-R.H.
V328708 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #6)
V800956 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #6)
7 364845 1 1 Panel-Vinyl (Only) (P/N 121802-3 Kick Panel Assembly)
8 380970-2 2 2 Trim Top & Bottom
V328708 8 8 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (MP For #8)
V800956 8 8 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #8)
9 210060 1 1 Kick Panel Instailation Kit
10 108411-3 1 1 Filler Weld Assembly
1 382162 1 1 Trim Side - LH
V328708 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (MP For #11)
V800956 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (MP For #11)
12 376440-4 1 1 Panel-Vinyl - LH (Only) (P/N 120292-4 Mech. Door Assembly)
13 361399 2 2 Casting - Sign
322904 2 2 Nut (MP For #13)
14 361463-55 1 Strip Product
361463-56 1 Strip Product
15 361464-2 1 1 Trim
16 120214-3 1 1 Center Panel Weld
17 382274-2 | 1 1 Trim-Lower Panel Not Shown
V800648 3 3 #6-32 x % Phil Pan HD. With External Lock Washer Type “D”

Self Tap. (M.P. For #17)

Page 9




(0))
/
ﬂ

1

Tias
ﬁ

==
ya

erEipETElITI

(]
s

/
0

14
I3
i 4
‘E -
3
I2 F 33
I —7
11
2 :

IC

4
g
frds
:'—ﬁ-jl:
< L4144 5
= Carirdd
7} Ay

IMPERIAL CROWN

FROZEN 130565
COLD 130565—1

Page 10

COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT



No. Reqg'd
Item Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description

1 130757 | 1 1 Vinyl Insert Assembly
2 382119-1| 2 2 Frame Upper
V800622 | 2 2 . #10-16 x % Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #2)
4 376441-4 | 1 1 Panel Vinyl (RH) (Only) (P/N 120853-21 Mech. Door Assembly)
g 5 380971-1 | 1 1 Trim (RH)
V328708 | 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #5)
V800956 | 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lockwasher (M.P. For #5)
6 120214-3 | 1 1 Center Panel Assembly
7 380975-2 | 3 3 Trim - Lower
V328708 | 12 12 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #7)
V800956 | 12 12 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lockwasher (M.P. For #7)
8 210060 | 1 1 Kick Panel Installation Kit
9 364845 | 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (Only) (P/N 121802-10 Kick Panel Assembly)
10 108411-3 | 1 1 Filler Assembly
11 382162 | 1 1 Trim Side (LH)
V800956 | 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lockwasher (M.P. For #11)
V328708 | 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #11)
12 376440-5 | 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (LH) (Only) (P/N 120292-11 Mech. Door Assembly)
13 382119-2 | 1 1 Frame Upper
V800622 | 4 4 #10-16 x ' Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #13)
14 130757-1 1 1 Vinyl Insert Assembly
15 382274-2 | 1 1 Trim - Lower Panel
V800648 | 3 3 #6-32 x % Phil. Pan Hd. With Ext. Lockwasher Type “D” (MP For #15)

Page 11



==
L{F

J{

/

= = = == [p==
v

I

ROWE

FROZEN 129764
COLD 129764—1

Page 12

COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT



No. Req'd

Item Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description
1 3614643 | 1 1 Trim
2 361463-53 | 1 1 Strip - Product Ident
3 361399 | 2 2 Casting - Sign
322904 | 2 2 Nut - (M.P. For #3)
5 376441-91 1 1 Panel Vinyl (RH) (Only) (P/N 120853-8 Mech. Door Assembly)
6 3809741 1 1 Trim Side (RH)
V3287081 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #6)
V800956 | 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #6)
7 3648451 | 1 1 Pane! - Vinyl (Only) (P/N 121802-4 Kick Panel Assembly)
8 380975-2 | 1 1 Trim - Lower
V328708 | 4 4 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #8)
V800956 | 4 4 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #8)
9 210060 | 1 1 Kick Panel Installation Kit
10 108411-4 | 1 1 Filler Weld Assembly
11 382163 1 1 Trim Side (LH)
12 376440-1| 1 1 Panel Vinyl (LH) (Only) (P/N 120292-5 Mech. Door Assembly)
13 361399 ( 2 2 Casting - Sign
322904 | 2 2 Nut (M.P. For #13)
14 361463-56 1 Strip Product Ident.
361463-55| 1 Strip Product Ident.
15 361464-2 | 1 1 Trim
16 3809921} 1 1 Trim Top
V328708 | 4 4 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #16)
V800956 | 4 4 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #16)
17 120214-6 (| 1 1 Center Panel Assembly
18 382274 | 1 1 Trim Lower Panel
V800648 | 3 3 #10-16 x % Phil. Pan Hd. Type “D” (M.P. For #18)

Page 13




L
|
!
16 ]l‘
!
15 ;W
]
14— . ‘ MI

5
12
20— M : .
5
L
10— =
9
Page 14
GRANDURA FROZEN 125185 COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COLD 125185—3 COMPLETE STYLING KIT

Page 14

P



p—

No. Req'd

Item Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description
1 370798 1 1 Upper Panel Door
V801322 | 4 4 #8-18 x %2 Phil. Pan Hd. Hi-Lo Thread Tapping Screw
(M.P. For #1)
v8o1011| 4 4 #8 Flat Washer (M.P. For #1)
2 379727-1 1 1 Trim
V3287081 2 2 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #2) :
V800956 2 2 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #2)
3 371690 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (RH) (Only) (P/N 120853-15 Mech. Door Assembly)
4 379727-7| 1 1 Trim
366444 | 4 4 Clip Moulding (M.P. For #4)
5 333967-5] 3 3 Angle Corner
6 379489 1 1 Chestnut Leather Vinyl (Only) (P/N 121802-2 Kick Panel Assembly)
7 380976-7| 1 1 Trim
366444 2 2 Cup Moulding (M.P. For #7)
V328708 | 1 1 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #7)
V8009561 1 1 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #7)
8 370799 | 1 1 Upper Trim - Door
322904 | 4 4 Nut (M.P. For #8)
9 380989-1| 1 1 Trim
V328708 | 4 4 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #9)
V800956 | 4 4 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #9)
10 210060 1 1 Kick Panel Installation Kit
1 120214-3| 1 1 Center Panel Assembly
12 379650-2| 1 1 Trim
366444 | 1 1 Cup Moulding (M.P. For #12)
v328708| 1 1 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #12)
V800956 | 1 1 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #12)
13 370797-3| 1 1 Upper Panel Door
V801322 5 5 #8-18 x 2 Phil. Pan Hd. Hi-Lo Thread Tapping Screw
(M.P. For #13)
v801011}| 5 5 #8 Flat Washer (M.P. For #13)
14 108411-3 1 Filler Assembly
15 371712 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (Only) (LH) (P/N 120292-6 Mech. Door Assembly)
16 379727-2 1 Trim
v328708| 2 2 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #16)
V800956 | 2 2 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #16)
20 382274 1 1 Trim - Lower Panel
V800648 | 3 3 #10-16 x 2 Phil. Pan Hd. Type “D-- (M.P. For #20)

Page 15




GOLDEN FURNITURE

FROZEN 128588 COMPLETE STYLING KIT
coLD 128588—1 COMPLETE STYLING KIT

s

Page 16



s

No. Req'd

item Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description
1 376418-3| 1 Strip Product Ident
376418-11 1 Strip Product Ident
2 376419 1 1 Sign Frame
V800611 | 4 4 #8-18 x % Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #2)
4 376441 | 1 1 Panel Viny! (Only) (P/N 120853-17 Mech. Door Assembly) (RH)
5 379648-5| 1 1 Trim
V328708 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #5)
V800956 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #5)
6 376414 | 1 1 Trim - Lower
7 376417-3 | 1 1 Strip - Lower Trim
V800520 2 2 #8-18 x % Phil. Flat Hd. Type “B” (M.P. For #7)
8 364845 ( 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (Only) (P/N 121802-5 Kick Panel Assembly)
9 379648-4 | 2 2 Trim
V328708 | 8 8 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #9)
V800956 | 8 8 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #9)
10 210060 | 1 1 Kick Panel Installation Kit
11 108411-3| 1 1 Filler Weld Assembly
12 376417-2| 1 1 Strip - Lower Trim
13 376415 1 1 Trim - Lower
V800520 | 2 2 #8-18 x % Phil. Flat Hd. Type “B" (M.P. For #13)
14 379648-6 | 1 1 Trim
V328708 | 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #14)
V800956 | 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut with External Lock Washer (M.P. For #14)
15 376440 | 1 1 Panel Vinyl (LH) (Only) (P/N 120292-7 Mech. Door Assembly)
16 376420 1 1 Sign Frame
V800611 | 4 4 #8-18 x % Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #16)
17 376418 1 Strip Product Ident.
376418-2 1 Strip Product Ident.
18 120214-3| 1 1 Center Panel Weld Assembly
19 382274 1 1 Trim Lower Panel (Not Shown)
V800648 | 3 3 #6-32 x % Phil. Pan Hd. With External Lock Washer Type “D”

Self Tap (M.P. For #19)

Page 17




GOLDEN FURNITURE II

FROZEN 130534—1
COoLD 130534

Page 18

COMPLETE STYLING KIT
COMPLETE STYLING KIT

T



No. Req'd

Item Part No. | Cold |Frozen| Description

1 130757-2| 1 1 Vinyl Insert Assembly
2 382119-1 1 1 Frame Upper

V800622 4 4 #10-16 x % Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB" (M.P. For #2)
4 376441 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (Only) (P/N 120853-20 Mech. Door Assembly) (RH)
5 382182| 1 1 Trim - Side

V328708 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #5)

V800956 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut with External Lock Washer (M.P. For #5)
6 382131| 1 1 Frame Lower

v800622| 13 13 #10-16 x %2 Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #6)
7 379566-42| 1 1 Panel - Viny! (Only) (P/N 121802-9 Kick Panel Assembly)
8 382183 2 2 Trim - Top

v328708| 8 8 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #8)

V800956, 8 8 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #8)
9 210060 1 1 Kick Panel! Installation Kit
10 108411-3| 1 1 Filler Assembly
11 382181 1 1 Trim Side (LH)

v328708| 3 3 #8-32 x % T-Bolt (M.P. For #11)

V8009561 3 3 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer (M.P. For #11)
12 3764401 1 1 Panel - Vinyl (Only) (P/N 120292-10 Mech. Door Assembly) (LH)
13 382119-2( 1 1 Frame Upper

v800622| 4 4 #10-16 x %2 Phil. Pan Hd. Type “AB” (M.P. For #13)
14 130757-3| 1 1 Vinyl Insert Assembly
15 120214-3| 1 1 Center Panel Assembly

Page 19




UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY

(Cold Only)



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 1 Common Cabinet Assembly (See Page 24)

2 1 Common Door Assembly (See Page 56)

3 333364 1 Pan, Condensate

4 As Reg'd Tray & Drum Assembly (See page 42)

5 129271 1 Hinge Top Assembly

6 321339 2 1%4-20 x %2 Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer Type #1

7 324210 1 1%-20 x % Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer MS

8 374479 1 Wear Washer

9 380781 1 Bearing Hinge

10 379890 2 Gasket, Health

11 379890-1 1 Gasket, Health

12 38132 1 Grommet

13 331314 1 Waste Container

Page 21




UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY

(Frozen Only)



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 1 Common Cabinet Assembly (See Page 26)
2 1 Common Door Assembly (See Page 56)
3 333364 1 Pan, Condensate
4 As Req'd Tray & Drum Assembly (See Page 42)
5 129271 1 Hinge Top Assembly
6 321339 2 ¥%-20 x Y2 Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer Type #1
7 324210 2 %-20 x Y2 Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer MS
8 374479 1 Wear Washer
9 380781 1 Bearing-Hinge
10 109066-2 1 Tray & Drum Assembly (15 Comp.)
11 379890 2 Gasket, Health
12 379890-1 1 Gasket, Health
13 38132 1 Grommet
14 331314 1 Waste Container

Page 23




(Cold Onty)

CABINET ASSEMBLY

COMMON

NNNNNN




uewauull dio € 1-2129% LOL 8soH - dwejD 1 69€6€€ 1S
|suueyD 48US 9l LYSEEE 004 agny [j1ug - IPWwoID L 2eL8e 0s
Buudg ! €8L1EE 66 urelqg aqny L €619.€ 8P
Alquiessy aiipm L 8,002} 86 dweip 2 #-660¥2€ VA4
‘'S' dH XeH IlUd % X 0C-% 14 892008A 16 ulelq asoH L 0L-62.06 (2174
looQ - poddng 2 G981LYE 96 Jaypwounay ] L £7028¢ Sy
3, 8dAL "BIQ gg/L Buly Jsuieiey L GLOLOSA S6 Jop|oH L y1028¢ 144
Isysem uie|d CL# 8 GLOLOSA v6 uoye|nsu| - Jaysem 2 1€2.8 {517
bundg b 981 1€€ £6 “S'IN 49907 1X3 YIM AH XeH I1ud % X 02-% v 627008/ 2y
syide] Jsysem UUM AH XOH % X $2-0L# 8 L216EE c6 (0c abed 993) A|lqwessy Jojeiodeay L 09002} (84
INN X007 X8 Hesu| JayseM v2-0L# 8 ¢88008A 16 Buijiug J18S QH ued liud ¥ X Ze-8# 9 L-292¥E o
wniqg - wly 8Alg I 0968€€ 06 INN X8H $2-0L# ct ¥68008A 6t
Alqwsssy |ned 8AlIQ L 891801 68 ‘S’ 18USBM %007 'IX3 UM (H Ued IIud % X ve-0L# cl ¥9€008A 8¢
1og abelIe)D %1 X ¥2-0l # L L-£GeL2e 88 HY 1oddng jjeys z ¥0219¢€ 1€
we) wly ases|ay 8 L968€EE 18 uoddng jlays jexoelg Z S0cLoe 9€
H7 Hoddng yjeys 4 4452 98 pwwolsn 986€€E Ge
«8,, @dA] 18UseM 3007 1X3 YUM QH SSnii peNoIS % X 02-94 ce 99G008A g8 (o obed 988) Alqwassy aAlI( L v-6¥1801 e
Heys - 18)deig 4 ¥0L1SE 8 18|04 L 6680€€ €€
Heys - ae|d 4 L0S1Ee £8 Buieeg L 8680€€E [4%
.8, 8dAL QH ued Ilud % X 9L-0L# S 8€9008A é8 JBUSEM X007 IX3 UUM INN X8H 91-% L 6v6008A 1€
uleaqg egnyL L L-G86EEE 18 Alquisssy wiy 1 299211 (01
«L, 9dAL QH ued |IUd % X 2E-84 4 992008A 08 laysem uleld % 0201L08A 62
dwe|o 4 9-660v2E 6. 19yseD 2 6060€€ 514
101081014 8JIM 8ul 8 G6802¢ 8L Buiysng 2 G060¢€E 12
1030910.1d ®JIM 8UIT - 19)SBD 3 66L1cE LL Alquiassy piap Bulieag 2 8G180L [e¥4
.8V, 8dAL gH ssNiL |IUd % X 8L-8# € GES008A 9. .8V, adA1l aH ued 1lud % X 91-0L# ol 229008A G2
ugalog - dito € 0E62EE 7] .3, 8dAL % Buiy Bujureisy L ¥80108A ve
uealog L 6262¢Ee 17 agqn paiod | X ¥ uld L SPLLOSA €2
ajoH Bnid L 19828¢ €L PalloD %L X 9L/€ uld I 9L LOBA ¢c
19ysen 8 8£889¢ (93 Heys L 61219€ e
Bo 14 0009 93 Bni4 onse|d v AL oz
.0, 8dAL QH ued Hud % X 2E-9# c G2L008A 0L yole ayiis 4 G/86.€ 6}
leoedg c 9€C.LE 69 "'S'W QH ssniL lud % X 0g-% 14 YE€2008A 8L
WV, 8dAL QH sSnIL [Ud . b X ZL-0L# 2z £5S008A 89 .19, 9dAL aQH ssnil |Iud % X vL-% LL 9.8008A Ll
sayouj oseld ‘Q’l L&y Noeig - Buigny (44 ¥91 LOBA .9 woyog - bnid Z GELOEE ol
iaxealg - I8A0D 8 LYP6.LE 99 a1e|d JenoD L €LGoPE St
(gz abed 9ag) Alquessy Hun uonelabljey L €-GS8yLL S9 wojlog - UoIE|Nsu| 2980€¢€ a
1NN X007 X3 HW8su| tsysem 02-% € ¥88008A 9 Algwassy plam Jaun I ¢-1.2002} el
d8YseM ueid % € 91L0L08A €9 (sayouy) 18uUIqED - 18)SED GoL LvLLLE ¢l
1NN X8H 02 € S68008A 29 owwoun bnid € 90vY.E Ll
ieordg € 6L¥62e 19 apIS uone|nsu| 2z 68019¢ oL
1og ebeused w1 X 0g-% € 8G262EN 09 do Jeay - uolje|nsu| S 1980EE 6
Bey L 20L1¥€ 65 Jeay - uole|nsu| 2z /8019¢€ 8
Jewiy yyeaH - BeL Lev.iee 8S Jesay - uole|nsu| L 98019€ a
Alquessy Jawl] ony L 1-82SLLEL LS doj - uoiie|nsu| I 80€cye 9
loyealg HNoJID 8 ¢-6526.E 9g 8|0H ‘DS /¢ ul-deug INN i 5/602¢€ o]
.3,, 8dA1 91/G Buly Jauielay L 0801L08A GS uj-deug NN € Sy662E 14
Alquiessy 18AlY Wiy L G51801 S .8vY,, 8dAL "aH ued |1ud % X 9L-0L# Ly 6.7008A €
ure.q - Buigny 8 1900vE €S aje|d 18A0D 8 €159%¢ 4
uewuauuij - diD € L-2L29v 2s Ajlquisssy pjam 1aulqed 1 [ JXATAN L
uonduosaq Auenp | 'ON Hed wsay| uondioseq Auend |'oN Hed wal|

Page 25



en Only)

COMMON CABINET ASSEMBLY (Froz

Z 17'170517175{

Page 26



Alquiessy Jawi] 0Ny L 1-82SLLL 25
) BwwosD - bnid € 90¥¥.e 0L dwe(p 4 719€9¢ 96
uonng - Bnid € 9552¢e 90! uonng Bnid 2 selLoee SS
«Q,, 8dAL QH ued |Iud % X 2E-94 2 G2/008A SOl Jayeaig 1IN24ID L ¥-6526.€ e
Alquiassy 1oAlY Wiy L G5180L #01 utesg - Buigny ! 1900vE €5
uewsuui]-dIjg € L-2129p 0] dip L v0€12¢ 2s
uone|nsu| L L-12259¢ | 2ol asoH-dwelD L 69E6€¢ LS
dwe|p € ¥-660¥2¢ | LOL agn uleiq jowwoln L zelee 0s
(1084) a1im 011308(3 Lz 9-GZLLO8A Jpuwoln L 986£€¢ 6%
(seyou|) Buign onseld €8 £91L08A ureig sqnt L £619.¢ 8t
sleWo - [BUIWIS ] € $6102€ dwe| € ¥-6602¢ iy
uua) g Bnid 3 L-9S/5Y¢ uleiq asoH 1 01-62.06 ot
BleN - Wia ] € 96102¢ Jslswowsay | 1 £v028¢ Sy
[eujwia] ¢ - ‘dedey L L-G8/SY€ Jap|oH L ¥¥028¢ 124
Alquiessy a4Im L 9¢e0e! 001 uone|nsu| Jaysem 14 9€£2.€ 197
«L,, @dAL QH ued Ilud % X Ze-8#4 Z 99/008A 66 ‘S Jaysep %207 [eudalx3 YlM dH XoH 11ud % X 02-% v 627008A v
uewssuul] -diD 4 S8ty 86 (ye abed 90g) A|lqwessy JojeiodeAa] 1 2900¢!t Ly
(8y 8bed 983) A|quassy Jon0D JdWIOjSUBL] L 059811 16 Buinua 41es "aH ued lud 91/ X 2E-84 9 L-#292vE ot
be) L 09809€ 96 INN X8H ¥2-0L# 2L ¥68008A 6¢
SNVHL - 19x0e1g Bunjunoiy 3 68/99¢ S6 ‘SN J8USBA %007 [BUIBIXT UHM "AH Ued IUd % X t2-0L# 43 ¥9£008A 8¢
ureaq eqny L L-G86£cE | ¥6 HY Hoddng jloys 2 ¥0219¢ €
19)seD L 8E889¢€ €6 poddng jjays-1esoelg I 50219¢€ 9¢
.a,, 8dAL AH ued IIud % X 2c-8# ¥ 62.008A 26 Bnid onseld 1% 8TLYEE Se
yole) oleubeiy Z L0E8ye 16 (o obed 993) A|lgwassy aALQg L ¥-6¥1801L e
«L., @dAL AH ued |IUd % X 9¢-8# L L8Z008A 06 Js|joy Bulieag 1 6680€€ €¢
dwe|p I 9s¥2Zee 68 Buliesg L 8680€¢ 2e
HY al4eg-100Q L L800CL 88 Jaysem %007 |euleIx3 YHUM INN XoH 91-% L 676008A Le
H"1 8lyyeg-100Q L 28002t /8 Alquassy wiy L 199211 oe
aqgn . onseld 14 €91 L08A 98 Jaysem ureld % L 020108A 62
Alquiessy JsyjeaH L €-2voree | S8 19)sBH Z 6060€€ 82
(9g ebed 88g) A|qwessy xog |03U0D 150480 L LSL0Z!L ¥8 Buiysng I G060€€ 12
«Q, 8dAL QH ued 1Ud % X ¥2-0L# L $99008A €8 Alquassy piam Bulieeg 4 851801 9z
.8, 8dAL QH ued 1Ud %1 X 9L-0L# I Z1S008A 28 .8V, 8dAL aH ued Iyd % X 9L-0L# . 229008A S2
pied 8oIAIeg L L-2op6.e | I8 Bury Jsurejay 1 ¥801L08A 2
'S'W dH ssnaL |lUd &% X 0c-*% 14 YE€2008A 08 adA] palloD | x % uld 1 Sy L LO8A £2
yore] IS 2 G/86.€ 6. pajloy %L X 9L/ uld L 9% L LOBA 22
1030910.4d 8IM BUN L $6802¢ 8. yeys ! 6lzloe L2
10308101 BIIM BUIT-18NSED L 66L12¢ 1L .3, 8dA 1 eiQ 2g/. Buty seureley L G/0L08A 02
.8V, 9dAL QH ssni 11yd % X 81-8# 3 GES008A 9. laysem ule|d giL# L GLOLOBA 6l
u®d108-dny € 0£626¢ <72 Buidg L 9gLiee 8l
usa.Iog L 6262€E 173 Alquiassy |med 8AlQ L 891801 AN
8|0H-bn(d 8 198¢8¢€ €L INN %007 XoH Wasu| Jaysem v2-0L# 1 288008A gl
‘S’ QH X8H liud % X 02-"% 12 892008A 2L yog abelied % X yg-0l L 1-£52.2¢ St
100Q-Hoddng Z G981 pe LL Bundg ! £8Llee i4"
Bon 14 0v009 0L ayide) Jaysem UM AQH XOH % X yg-OL# L 1216€¢ el
dwe|p 2 8-660v2¢ |69 wnig wiy aaug L 0968¢¢ 2k
WV, 8dAL QH ssniL 1ud .| X 2L-0L# 9 £GS008A 89 WVD wly asesjay L 1968EE LL
(sayoup) onse|d |ey yoelg - Buian | 44 $91108A 19 19)e8ig-19A00 L Lvv6.e (o]
(ze obed @8g) Alqwessy jun "Bujey L 8v982! 99 .8, 8dAL QH ued ud % X 9L-0L# € 8£9008A 6
.3, 8dAL g1/ - Buly Jsurelay 1 080L08A s9 yeys-ele|d 2 LOSLEE 8
INN Y907 X8H Masu| Jaysem 02-% ¥ ¥88008A ¥9 .8, 8dAL AH ued |lud % X 8L-8# € 9£9008A L
iaysem ule|d % 14 910108A €9 Heyg-oeig 4 ¥0L15€ 9
INN X8H 02-% 14 G68008A 29 .8, 8dA | Isysem %o0T [euleixa YIM dH SSNJL PoNOIS % X 02-9# ze 995008A g
laoedg ¥ 6l¥ee 19 |auueyd 48ys 9l LySeee 1%
yog ebelue) %L X 02-% 14 8GZ6ZEN 09 .8V, edAL gH ued lud % X 9L-0L# 125 6.7008A €
Bey 1 FA VAR 2> 65 H7 Hoddng jjays 4 2Le1oe I
Jowny yieaH Be L L6V LEE 8S Alquiessy uole|nsu| Jeulqed L ¥-2¥0021 L
uonduosag Ajpuend | ‘'oN Ued wayj uonduosag Auenp |oN Med way|

Page 27



REFRIGERATION UNIT ASS'Y (Cold Only)

)
I
0
0
@
A
=
~
a

3



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 343839 1 Base - Refrig.
2 343848 1 Condenser
3 916923 2 Nut - Condenser
4 V800267 4 %-20 x % Phil Hex HD M.S.
5 366640 2 Clip - Retaining
6 379441 1 Guard - Fan
7 351172 1 Shroud
8 42321-36 1 Motor - Fan
9 343953 1 Valve - Shut Off
10 320766 1 Blade - Fan
11 V42323 1 %-20 RD, Flat Type Spring Nut
12 358154-1 1 Fan Support
13 V800371 4 #8-36 x % Phil Pan Hd With Ext. Lock Washer M.S.
14 V800836 2 ¥%-20 x 2 Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer Type “T”
15 V801032 2 s Regular Helical Spring Lock Washer
16 350988 1 Compressor 1/3 HP
17 347834 2 Spring Cup
18 323090-1 4 Crommet
19 343842 1 Discharge Line
20 343872 2 Compressor Mounting Stud
21 V800949 2 ¥%-16 Hex Nut with Ext. Lock Washer
22 344305 1 Overload Tension Spring
23 45052-27 1 Protector - Overload
24 V801038 3 #6 Star Washer
25 V800055 3 #6-32 x % Slotted Pan HD Brass M.S.
26 333894-15 1 Relay - Starting
27 344308 1 Terminal Cover
28 344306 1 Bale Strap
29 344105 1 Cord - Compressor
30 344368 1 Valve - Base
31 V801018 2 5/16 Plain Washer
32 V800445 2 5/16-24 x % Hex HD With Ext. Lock Washer M.S.
33 343948 1 Tube
34 42215 1 Drier - Filter
35 108144 1 Drier Tube Assembly
36 345426 1 Tube - Suction
37 328930 1 Clamp - Drier
38 V800566 2 #6-20 x % Slotted Truss HD With Ext. Lock Washer Type “B”
39 334052-1 1 Bracket - Service Cord
40 V800638 2 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B"
41 338154 1 Name Plate
42 323064 2 Drive Screw
43 353805 1 Tag - Refrig. Unit VS33
379403 1 Service Cord (Not Shown)
334341 1 Tie (Not Shown)
V800512 1 #10-16 x 1% Phil Pan HD Type “B” (Not Shown)
V800664 1 #10-24 x % Phil Pan HD Type “D” (Not Shown)
V801180 7 Copper Tubing (Inches) (Not Shown)
327282 2 Flare Nut (Not Shown)

Page 29






Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 33885 1 Bracket-Evaporator
2 46349 2 Grommet - Strain Relief
3 320362 1 Eyelet
4 345733-1 1 Plug-3 Terminal
5 330886 1 Mount-Evap. Motor
6 V800371 3 #8-36 x % Phil Pan HD With External Lock Washer M.S.
7 108465-2 1 Fan Motor Assembly
8 118649 1 Harness Assembly
9 V800638 4 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B”
10 350830 1 Blade - Fan
11 V42323 1 Speed Nut
12 330884 1 Evaporator
13 120115 1 Evaporator Assembly
324099-3 1 Clamp (Not Shown)
14 V800570 1 #10-16 x % Phil Truss HD Type “B”
15 42485 2 Bracket - Temp Pick Up
16 120080 1 Cap Suction Line Assembly
17 V800956 2 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer
18 121918 1 Wire Assembly
19 43406 1 Switch - Temp. Control
20 363624 1 Temp. Control
21 42127 2 Bracket - Switch
22 V800354 4 #8-32 x % Phil Pan HD With External Lock Washer M.S.
23 V800569 4 #10-16 x % Phil Truss HD Type “B”
24 365218 1 Insulator
25 V800539 2 #8-18 x % Phil Truss HD With Plain Flat Washer Type “AB”
26 44617 1 Terminal - Female
27 341203 1 Cover - Flag
28 320196 2 Terminal - Male

Page 31




— 2y,
»,
b,
/)

b,,‘(l \.\\\
“"w, 0 /
A
GINED, .
- /@@@5\
AL AT
° =

=/ >
m
— =
— N oW
3 —
= wn
3/ <T
4

/, -
=
)

=z >

O =

O
<{

x|

W o

N

2 S

TR

L‘_'\.-/
o

(3/4 HORSEPOWER)

P/N 128648



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 343032 1 Shroud
2 42321-36 2 Motor - Fan
3 142322 or 32424 1 Gasket
4 332666 2 Blade - Fan
5 V800959 2 %-20 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer
6 343953 1 Valve Shut Off
7 340274-1 1 Starting Capacitor !
8 340273 1 Starting Relay
9 343028 1 Overload
10 V800370 4 #8-36 x % Slotted Round HD With External Lock Washer M.S.
11 360861 1 Condensing Unit (YS50CB)
12 42215 1 Filter-Drier
13 108795 1 Drier Tube Assembly
14 V800638 2 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B”
15 V800566 #6-20 x % Slotted Truss Type “B” HD With External Lock Washer
16 328930 1 Clamp
17 334052-1 1 Bracket - Service Cord

Page 33




Page 34

|2 ——-

EVAPORATOR ASS'Y (F

P/N 120062

rrrrr



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 108839 1 Bracket Weld Assembly
2 332602 1 Mount-Evap. Motor
3 V800952 3 #10-32 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer
4 108800-3 1 Fan Motor Assembly
5 V800371 3 #8-36 x % Phil Pan HD With External Lock Washer M.S.
6 350830 1 Blade - Fan
7 V800959 1 %-20 Hex Nut With External Lock Washer
8 332503 1 Evaporator
9 335512 1 Insulator
10 114527-1 1 Thermostat Assembly
11 V800781 2 #8-36 x % Phil Pan HD Type “T”"
12 120079 1 Refrig. Line Assembly
13 320196 2 Terminal - Male
14 108844 1 Deflector Weld Assembly
15 114526-1 1 Heater Element Assembly
16 108798-1 1 Drain Pan Weld Assembly
17 332510 1 Insulation
18 324099-4 2 Clamp
19 V800479 6 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “AB”
20 345003-1 1 Plug - 9 Pin
21 332531 2 Grommet - Strain Relief

Page 35




DEFROST CONTROL BOX ASS'Y

P/N 12015l

BALLAST and BREAKER ASS'Y
P/N 129022

Page 36

e



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 361303 1 Defrost Control Box

2 345702 1 Defrost Control

3 345701 1 Temperature Control

4 345004 1 Receptacle - @ Terminal

5 320915 8 Terminal - Female

6 345375 1 Plug - 4 Term

7 320196 4 Terminal - Male

8 V800082 4 #8-32 x % Phil Pan HD M.S.
9 321093 10 Terminal - Female Spade
10 43842 1 Connector - Closed End

ltem Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 379398 1 Box Ballast

2 379259-3 1 Circuit Breaker 10 AMP

3 350266 1 Ballast

4 V800881 2 #8-32 Washer Insert Hex Lock Nut
5 V800083 2 #8-32 x % Phil Pan HD M.S.
6 321093 2 Terminal - Female

7 321096 2 Cover - Terminal Female

8 320196 8 Terminal - Male

9 345003 1 Plug - 9 Terminal

Page 37




DOOR HARNESS ASSEMBLY

,,,,,,

€

\\ N\, 9
N N ™

)\k\\§ = ’ 6

Page 38



o

Item Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 345006 1 Plug-15 Term

2 345004-1 1 Receptacie - 9 Term

3 345738-1 1 Receptacle - 6 Term

4 320195 39 Terminal - Female

5 358835 1 Neon Lamp

6 345005-1 1 Plug - 2 Term

7 320196 14 Term - Male

8 321093 1 Term - Female

9 321094 1 Cover - Terminal - Male
10 321095 1 Terminal - Male
1 321096 1 Cover - Terminal - Female
12 345736-1 1 Receptacle - 4 Term
13 | 345008-1 1 Recep - 2 Terminal
14 360805 26 Terminal
15 360806 9 Cover - Terminal (Triple)
16 320362 2 Eyelet
17 44617 2 Terminal - Female Quick Connect
18 341203 2 Cover - Flag
19 328664 2 Connector - Crimp on
20 345740-6 1 Receptacle 12 - Term
21 345740-1 1 Receptacle - 12 Term

Page 39




| S —

COMPLETE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

P/N 108149-4

Page 40



b

Iltem Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 108150 1 Mount - Weld Assembly

2 108152 1 Bell - Crank Weld Assembly

3 v801081 1 Retainer Ring % Type “E”

4 300898 1 Bearing

5 330899 1 Roller

6 V801080 1 Retainer Ring - 5/16 Type “E”

7 337576 1 Switch

8 339259 1 Cover - Switch

9 V800032 2 #4-40 x 1% Phil Pan HD M.S.

10 339351 2 Spacer

11 V800498 2 #8-18 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B”
12 324099-4 1 Clamp-Wire

13 V801041 4 #10 External Tooth Lock Washer
14 324099-3 1 Clamp - Wire
15 V800954 2 #4-40 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
16 111885 1 Arm Rivet Assembly .
17 V801144 1 Spring Pin - 1/8 Dia x 11/16
18 116152 1 Harness - Drum Motor Assembly
19 342409-2 1 Motor
20 341942 1 Sheild - Fan
21 V800763 2 #8-32 x 5/16 Phil Pan HD Type “T”
22 V800790 4 #10-32 x %% Phil Pan HD Type “T”
23 345735-1 1 Plug - 4 Terminal
24 320196 4 Terminal - Male
25 336138 5 Terminal
26 489202 3 Cover - Terminal

Page 41




DRUM ONLY |TRAY & DRUM ASSY| NO. REQ'D REF.
108168-2 109066-5 (15 COMP.) 5 COoLD
114646 109066-8 (10 COMP) 3
108169-2 109066-5 (15 COMP) 7 CcoLD
113694 109066-7 (30 COMP.) 1
108170 109066-2 (15 COMP.) 1 FROZEN
108169-2 109066-5 (15 COMP.) 2
113693 109066-6 {:'0.COMP.) 2
113694 109066-7 (30 COMP.) 3
108170 109066-2 (15 COMP.) 1 FROZEN
108169-2 109066-5 (15 COMP.) 1
113693 109066-6 (30 COMP.) 2
113694 109066-7 (30 COMP.) 4
108170 109066-2 (15 COMP.) 1 FROZEN
113694 109066-7 (30 COMP.) 7

Page 42

TRAY & DRUM ASSEMBLY

P/N

——HALF DRUM PARTS

109066

27

e



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 333550 1 Tray Casting
2 331203 6 Roller - Drum
3 331204 6 Shaft - Roller
4 V800813 6 #6-32 x 7/16 Phil Truss HD With Plain Washer Type “T”
5 331202 € Plastic Plug
6 333554 2 Pin
7 V801070 2 Retaining Ring - 3/16 Type “E"
8 108399 1 Detent Rivet Assembly
9 331549 1 Spring Ext - 233 Dia x 1 45/64
10 V800640 2 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B”
11 331214 1 Roller - Detent
12 331215 1 Dog - Detent
13 V801069 1 Retaining Ring 5/32 Type “E”
14 331548 1 Spring Ext. - 277 Dia. x 61/64
15 331329 1 Cover Plate
16 V800507 2 #10-16 x % Phil RD. HD Type “B”
17 332646 1 Wear Strip
18 108632 1 Cam Weld Assembly
19 108423 1 Cam Level Weld Assembly
20 331499 1 Spring
21 335434 1 Spring
22 V801013 2 #10 Plain Washer
23 V801070 1 Retaining Ring 3/16 Type “E"
24 331195-3 5 #10-24 x 4% Hex HD Bolt (Special)
25 V800957 5 #10-24 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
26 331194-2 Pin - 187 x 4% (As Required)
27 331193-2 Partition (1 Per Compartment)
28 332069 Hairpin - Cotter (As Required)
29 330392 Filler - Drum Slot (As Required)
30 331190 1 Bottom Disc - Drum
31 331192 1 Collar - Drum
32 331191 1 Top Disc - Drum
33 331191-1 1 Top - Disc Drum (Frozen Only)
34 331197 1 Collar - Drum (Frozen Only)
35 331198 Partition (1 Per Compartment) (Frozen Only)
36 V800541 #8-18 x % Phil Truss HD Type “AB” (1 Per Compartment) (Frozen Only)
37 331195-1 #10-24 x 2 3/16 Hex HD Bolt (Frozen Only)
(Special) (1 Per Compartment)
38 332018-1 1 Pin
39 108400 1 Detent Assembly
40 320209 1 Washer - Actuator (Not Shown)

Page 43




%

® %% %% %%

e e

K

o%\
AN

g

Page 44

s 8%

&

N

®

e \ \ e
\
o
]
o
{

(-l -al a0 gl gl gl gl

/j/;‘) °

. R

@

INAL ASSEMBLY




Item Part No. | Quantity| Description
1 120225 1 Chassis Weld Assembly
2 120258 1 Lock Bar Assembly
3 331223 15 Spacer
4 330919 7 Link - Captive
5 331313 15 Washer
6 V801077 15 Retainer Ring - %4 “Type E”
7 331299 8 Spring
8 330925 8 Lever
9 V801081 8 Retainer Ring % “Type E”
10 V801016 8 Y Plain Washer
11 V800794 8 ¥%-28 x 5/16 Phil Pan HD Type “T”
12 330926 8 Yoke
13 331298 8 Actuator - Price SW
14 V800762 8 #8-32 x 5/6 Phil Pan HD Type “T”
15 335296 1 Mounting Bracket
16 335295 1 Slide Bar
17 336629 2 Washer
18 331224 2 Pin
19 332639 2 Spring - Compression
20 331225 2 % 0.D. x .195 I.D. x .036 Thkx Washer
21 V801070 3 Retainer Ring 3/16 Type “E”
22 V800638 21 #10-16 x % Phil Pan HD Type “B”
23 342241 1 Insulation
24 337576 9 Switch
25 V800027 2 #4-40 x % Phil Pan HD M.S.
26 V800954 2 #4-40 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
27 350672 8 Bracket Switch
28 110299 1 Master Switch Mount Assembly
29 V800745 16 #4-40 x % Phil Pan HD Type “T"
30 330921 7 Guide
31 342047 8 10-24 x 1% Phil Pan HD Tap Tite
32 334715 1 Latch Strike
33 V800762 2 #8-32 x 5/16 Phil Pan HD Type “T"
34 332349 1 Stud
35 V800888 1 -20 Square Nut
36 330922 1 Pawl
37 330918 15 Rolter
38 334974 1 Spring
39 332264 1 Bracket
40 342047-1 14 10-24 x 3% Phil Pan HD Tap Tite
41 46188 1 Solenoid
42 333570 1 Latch
43 334716 1 Bracket
44 3288711 8 Insulation
45 333614 1 Latch Bearing
46 V801013 1 #10 Plain Washer
47 V801106 1 % Dia Cotter Pin Square Cut
48 331228 1 Spring
49 V801044 1 % External Tooth Lock Washer
50 V800535 2 #8-18 x % Phil Truss HD Type “AB”

Page 45




(AluQ pPl0D) £-806LLL N/d
(AluQ uazouy) G-706111 N/d

ATEW3SSY 4000 aN3A

Page 46



Item Part No. Quantity Description
1 343387-2 1 Vend Door Casting
2 330869 1 Window - Front (Cold Only)
330869-2 1 Window - Front (Frozen Only)
3 331281 1 Gasket-Vend Door (Cold Only)
336772 1 Gasket-Vend Door (Frozen Only)
4 110827-1 1 Window Assembly - Short
330870 1 Window - Rear (Cold Only)
5 339130 1 Baffle
6 339135 2 #10-32 x % Holt Head Type “T”
7 331305 1 U-Clamp
8 V800849 2 #6-32 x % Phil Pan HD Type “T”
9 345005-1 1 Plug-2 Terminal
10 320196 1 Terminal - Male
11 338817 1 Driver-Service (In Service Packet)

Page 47




TRANSFORMER COVER ASS'Y

P/N 118650



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description

1 374120-1 1 Cover

2 374115 1 Transformer

3 V800082 5 8-32 x % Phil Pan HD M.S.
4 V800956 5 8-32 Hex Nut W/External Lock Washer
5 324099-2 1 Clamp

6 43842 1 Connector - Closed End

7 V801162 36 Plastic Tubing (Inches)

8 320196 3 Terminal - Male

9 345733-1 1 Plug - 3 Terminal
10 345008-3 1 Recep. - 2 Terminal
1 345736 1 Recep. - 4 Terminal
12 320195 6 Terminal - Female

Page 49



CONTROL BOX ASS'Y

P/N 130784

e

Page 50



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 382754 1 Control Box
2 382734 1 Socket - 18 pin
3 V800331 2 #6-32 x 3% Phil Pan HD With External Tooth Lock Washer M.S.
4 V800955 2 #6-32 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
5 327254 1 Receptacle - 8 Pin
6 V800331 2 #6-32 x % Phil Pan HD With External Tooth Lock Washer M.S.
7 345007 1 Receptacle - 15 Term
8 345739 1 Plug - 12 Term
9 379424 1 Switch - Momentary
10 V800634 2 #8-18 x ¥ Phil Pan HD Type “B”
11 361421 2 Relay
12 361833 2 Receptacle Socket - Relay
13 382697 4 Rotary SW - 5 PS
14 376550-2 1 Resistor
15 V800088 1 #8-32 x 2" Phil Pan M.S.
16 V801011 1 #8 Plain Washer
17 V800956 1 #8-32 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
18 345004 1 Receptacle - 9 Term
19 320195 23 Terminal - Female
20 361834 11 Terminal - Female
21 327060 8 Terminal
22 612139-7 20 Terminal
23 320196 8 Terminal - Male
24 612139-2 5 Terminal
25 379438 25 Tubing Heat Shrink
26 130802 1 Jumper Assembly
27 620036 1 Label - Price Switch

Page 51




Nm/'

o]

a—| ¢

‘HY AT8W3SSY VYNId 400Q 'HO3W N

mN/'@

12—e@

B ——

Page 52



e

J—

Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
1 120293 1 Mech Door Rivet Assembly (Without Vinyl) See Page 6 thru 19 For Vinyl)
2 349896-6 1 Casting - Coin Insert
3 379305 1 Panel Instruction
783332 1 Panel Instruction - $1.00 Coin
4 349834 1 Window - Casting
5 42728 1 #6-32 x ¥ Phil Washer HD Type “T"
6 380646 1 Bent Arm - Coin Release
7 320936 1 Bent Coin Release Bushing
8 349891 1 Handle - Coin Release
9 322904 6 Nut - Thread Cutting
10 326915 1 Label - Code
11 120845 1 Coin Chute Assembly
12 V800829 2 #10-24 x % Phil Truss HD With External Tooth
Lock Washer Type “T”
13 361586 1 MENU Glass
14 V800952 4 #10-32 Hex Nut With External Tooth Lock Washer
15 V328761 4 #10-32 x 13/32 T-Bolt
16 349894 1 Casting - Coin Cup
17 349892-2 1 Door - Coin Cup
18 349895 1 Casting - Cup Face
19 346506 1 %-27 Hex Nut
20 346087-1 1 Pin
21 350388 1 Spring
22 337564 1 Push On Nut
23 V8010821, 3 Retainer Ring 7/16 Type “E”
24 329038 1 Lock CAM
25 365278 1 Lift Latch
26 V800763 2 #8-32 x 5/16 Phil Pan HD Type “T"
27 346122 1 Nut 9/32 x 28 Hex (Special)
28 361617 1 Latch Bar
29 346123 1 Shakeproof Washer
30 38421 1 Label - Patent Notice
31 379304 1 Card Holder RH
32 338389 9 #8-32 x 3/16 Phil Truss HD Type “C”
33 | 346128-0000 1 Lock Flex ACE 180
34 360516-1 1 Neon Lens
35 368437 1 Spring
36 335493 1 Shield

Page 53




10 Compartment

30 Compartment

AN

(O N

2
®
©

3—m

15 Compartment

EamE
A C

15 Compartment Short

\/<’4 ?
)\

20 Compartment

Page 54

e

88—

Top Drum Baffle (frozen)

A



Item Part No. | Quantity | Description
10 and 15 Compartment
1 332008 2 Baffle
2 V800824 2 #8-32 x % Phil Truss HD Type “23"
3 V800475 2 #8-18 x %2 Phil RD HD Type “A"
20 Compartment
1 332008 1 Baffle
2 V800824 2 #8-32 x % Phil Truss HD Type 23"
3 V800475 1 #8-18 x 2 Phil RD HD Type “A”
4 332015 1 Baffle
30 Compartment
2 V800824 2 #8-32 x % Phil Truss HD Type 23"
4 332015 1 Baffle
5

332015-1 1 Baffle

15 Compartment Short

2 V800824 2 #8-32 x % Phil Truss HD Type 23"
6 332471 1 Baffle
7 332491 1 Baffle

Top Drum (Frozen)
2 V800824 2 #8-32 x % Phil Truss HD Type “23”
8 365010 1 Baffle

Page 55




COMMON DOOR ASSEMBLY

106

75 17 0 58 50 57 77 0
it ch i bl

N

//
! 38
i

78—~

N e 3
j \/& T\ 5 \j\m‘\g \
8 4\ Va N Y
5 \27 pu- —_&\—_ — ) ¢

60/'.@\- -’
82— 1
83 —wd?

s

Page 56



alew leujwia] 96102¢ 601 (AluO uazoi4) aup 9 LL60VE €S
8p0oD -+8qeT L S1692€ 80L poY ysnd 8 961 LEE 2s
WO, 8dAL QH sSNUL |1Ud 9% X 2E-8# 3 68€9€€E 101 (9p abed 98g) (A|UQ PI0D) A|qWasSyY J00Q pusp 8 1-8061 11
doig b1 1 LOYS9¢ 904 (9 abed 998g) (AluQ uezol4) A|qQWassy J00Q PUBA 8 G-L06kLLE LS
uewusuul] dio € pS8LEE SOt (yp obed 29g) A|quassy |euld YOO[I8iu| L $-092024 0s
Alqwessy plem 1e93orIg b 91¥80L 01 abulH - 19)084g L £160e€ (514
dwep | p.bey sv | g-680v2€ €01 AlQWIassy plam 1exoesg L 299801 8t
dleWa, - jeulula 9l g6L0cE [4o]} 18)or.g I gLy ioe VA4
feulwJa] g - |eondadsey 8 L-800SYE L0} .3,, adA1 v Buiy Jeuielay 9L 110L08A (2174
AlqWassy sssuJel JojesH L180¢Ct 00! 100 puap - abexui] °] GOLYEE (=17
dwe|d 3 y-660t2E 66 100(] PUBA - 9A88[S 8 90.LpvEE 1’4
.L., 8dAl QH Ued jlud % X 81-8# 14 861008A 86 uid 8 ogeLee ey
«L, ®dAL QH X8H [Iud % X ZE-0L# Ll Ly8008A 16 Z 81A1S INN x8H 82-% 8 C16008A t44
|eAOWaY U8al0g |8qeT 3 L22e9e 96 pu3 poy 8 y0LvEE Ly
uononJisu] wniQg - |egen b €L5vSe G6 uid 8 92ciee oy
uononuisuj - |8qen 3 £E2C6vE 6 M OA 8 9260€e 6¢
(zg aBed 88g) HY Alqwassy |eul4 100Q YO L €5802+ €6 #% - dwe|d 1 6-660v2¢ 8¢
.3, @dA1 sy, Buiy Jaulelay € Z80108A Z6 .aVv,, adAL OH ued liud % X 9L-0L# | p.bay sv | 62+008A L€
oL, 8dAL QH ued 1yd 9% X ZE-8# 14 €92008A L6 apIinY b 6592¢€€ 9¢
dwe|p 8 2-660¥2¢E 06 .0, @dA] QH ued |lud % X v2-0L# 8 ¥99008A se
(le1oadg) xaH 82-2g INN 8 cclLove 68 yojeT - ajing 14 185 e
jooidaxeys - Jaysem 8 €CLovE 88 .L,, 8dA1l QH ued IUd % X Op-v# 18 Sy L008A €e
WVO %007 8 8€06¢2E 18 lautelay j9xsen 8 y8ELEE t4
yoe yn 3 8.2S9¢€ 98 19)SeH 8 £8CLEE LE
X8H 12-% 1NN 4 9069v¢E S8 (AluQ usz014) POYH UsSnd - 9A39|S 8 (42 7A% (0]
leg yoje L LL919€¢ ¥8 .8, 8dA1 QH ued llud % x 8L-8# | p,bay sy | 9£9008A 62
081 30V X8{4 3007 3 821L9¥E €8 Alquiessy plam dweip 8 £-6620Ct 8¢
(JAUIA INOYNM) "H™T Alquwiassy 100Q "yoa b Lp2021 4] H1 - 181843 I L6S19¢E Lc
j8l|8y uleng - PPUWWOIY 8 Leseee 18 Alquassy pjapm dwei) 8 1-G6202| ST
ajjeg L L6S19¢E 08 19)sen c ¥-L1919€ G2
wunow abuiy 3 ¥/G19€ 6. HY - 191943 L ¥0919¢ ve
1usosaion|4 dwen 3 956GvE 8. din 1% 60¥62¢ £
b1 nus - ssauleH L _toozzt L. 100Q 18UIgeD - 18YSED L 91p19¢ 2z
'S'W QH ued {lUd % X ZE-8# € ¥80008A 9/ ayide] AH ued (1ud % X v2-0L# 148 L-2v02vE 12
xog ufoD "Pig Hoddng b 655€€E S/ Bnid 8 005 LE€ oz
18ysemM o0 € 62.0.¢ |22 Jauin J00Q 8 LS9 6l
Pwwolg aise|d € S00€ze €L iegssou 19(843 8 yivocee 8
wisIuBYOSN UI0D "piig Joddng 3 8G5€€€ 2L PI31ys 1oxoe.g dwen 8 8.8v¢ce Lt
‘pig 196usreog L ov.io.lg L2 dV 8 9¥08¢€¢e 9l
.8V, 8dAL QH SSNJL [Iud % X 91-0L# p.bey sy | 8y5008A 0L 18008 Wb 8 86£0€E Si
dijo uoisseidwo) 3 2c89ve 69 NN peadsg 9t 90v0¢ce vi
‘g Bururelsy iei4 8 L¥908¢E 89 .8Y,, 8dAl QH ssnil |IUud % X 8L-8# 8 ££S008A gL
‘Pug Jebuaneog - abuiy ! 29159¢ 19 181843 19%8ED 4 L-LL91EE AN
(AjuQ uezoli4) INN d4IM 8 Zysey 99 uew.auul] - diD 8 9gziee L
Alquwessy Jawiojsuel | b 2-8.0604 69 pu3 10[9A3 2z €0v0€ee o]l
pnoiys - 00859€ ¥9 .8, 8dAl aH ued Ilud % X 9L-0L# | p.bay sv | 60S008A 6
Jawi| die|d oIS 3 8/919¢€ €9 191943 dwe|p 4 (5014015 8
ajeld IS 8 08919¢ 29 INN psadg 14 Sov0Ee L
117 100Q 91E|d JEOM 4 LL2LPE 19 (AJuQ udzoi4) 100 UOHE|NSU| L 182.€¢€
'a’l 922 X 'a'O §/8° 18YSEM X007 p.bey sv | 6gzlze 09 (AluQ ploD) 400Q uoneinsuj I [Rel=aR %) 9
L, 8dAL J8YSEAA %007 Y100 [BUIBIXT UUM (Alup uezoud) JooQ uonensuj 4 L-182.€€
aH ssni L Iyd % X ge-0L# 8 £E8008A 6S (AluQ ploD) 400Q uone|nsuy| c LioLgge g
100Q Yo [ 05602¢ 8¢S (AjuQ pjoD) 100 uoleinsu| 4 60919¢ 14
abulH - uld L L0 LEE LS (AluQ ploQ) 100Q uoijeinsu| 4 0L9k9e €
uld 8 ooelee 98 (AjuQ usazou4) 100Qg - uoneNsu| 4 G-182/€€ 2
3., 8dAL 91, Buiy Jsureley Sl 080L08A GS (AluQ pi0D) JooQ uone(nsu| 4 gGslee 2
Jaysem 8 glelee S Alquessy piam J00Q I 612021 I
uondiosag Aluend | 'ON Med way| uonduosaQ Ayjuenpd 1 'oN Med way|

e

L

Page 57



P

s

abuiH JamoT - Bunsen L g-cevvle oct

6L niyL 9 sebed 0 ojoy siaquinN Wed BulAis Jo4 feuyseq € £-9657EE 611
lsujsey € L-LGSPee 8Ll

(8¢ abed 995 UMOYS 1ON) Alquassy SsaueH 100Q L 8S20€L 821 ue9.I0g L 15919¢ LLL
Butuiepm - Be) L GGezeee 121 Alquessy Jusp Jiy L 9-¥00021 gLl

[eujwis] g - Bnid L £-600SYe 9zl ‘Isu| "e1g Bunim pue oljewsyog L £-055821 GHL

L, 8dAL QH ssniL |1ud % X 02-% Z S6/8vE gzl (IAUIA Inoyum) Alqwessy plam [oued ¥oiy L 9-51802 vl

18800 uld 8BuIH L zL-gesvee  |vel Alquiassy p|am 91Ny L 80€62 1+ gLt

'S’ 48y SepM %007 [BUISIXT UUM QH SSNUL [IUd % X 2E-0L# z 90v008A €2l (9 abed as8g) Alquassy Jexes.g @ ise|jeg L ze06zl 448
maiog Buljiliq 419S AH Ued IIud % X 2E-0L# 4 Y292reEN 22k Algwessy pjam xog ulo) ! LOE0ZL LEL

abulH - ale|d yoeg L L2vvLE 12k 1981g ssajuiels . d, dAL AH X8H IUd % X 0g-% L £2.008A oLt

uonduosag Amuend | 'oN Ued wayy uonduosag Ayjuenp | 'ON ued .Ew:

Page 58



Page 59



s,

P



